Deductible temporary differences and tax loss carry-forwards for which deferred tax assets have not been recognised in the statement

of financial position:

0% (100) of the tax loss carry-forwards comprises the net interest income outstanding, which falls due from 2026. Deferred tax assets

were not recognised for these items, since it was not deemed probable that the Group would be able to utilise them to offset future

taxable profits.

Change in deferred tax in temporary differences and loss carry-forwards

Not 12 Earnings per share

Earnings per share are calculated as net profit for the period divided by the weighted average number of shares during the period. Prior

to the company’s IPO on 16 September 2021, there were preference shares that carried entitlement to a cumulative dividend. As of 31

December 2022, there were no preference shares.

Taking into consideration the Group’s incentive programme, which is described in Note 7, there is a potential dilutive effect on the

company’s shares provided that certain conditions are met. Full allotment will result in dilution of approximately 1.09% of the total

number of shares outstanding for the programme launched in 2021 and a potential dilutive effect of 0.80% for the programme launched

in 2022.

TSEK Before tax Tax After tax

Exchange differences of foreign operations 35,996 - 35,996

Cash flow hedges -   - -

Other comprehensive income 35,996 - 35,996

2022

TSEK Before tax Tax After tax

Exchange differences of foreign operations 5,483 - 5,483

Cash flow hedges  95 -16 79

Other comprehensive income 5,578 -16 5,562

2021

Group

TSEK 2022 2021

Tax losses -   3,622

 -   3,622

Koncernen

TSEK

Balance on

 1 January 2022

Recognised in

profit or loss

Recognised in

other

comprehensive

income

Recognised in

equity

Recognised by

acquisition

Balance on

 31 December

2022

Tangible assets 4,790 -471 4,319

Intangible assets -115,579 2,339 -113,240

Inventories 989 109 1,098

Accounts receivable 163 62 225

Tax allocation reserves -17,564 2,329 -15,235

Other -3,900 -617 -4,517

Capitalised loss carry-forwards 1,448 -1,190 258

-129,653 2,561 - - - -127,092

TSEK

Balance on

 1 January 2021

Recognised in

profit or loss

Recognised in

other

comprehensive

income

Recognised in

equity

Recognised by

acquisition

Balance on

 31 December

2021

Tangible assets 5,292 -502 - - - 4,790

Intangible assets -91,518 2,461 - - -26,522 -115,579

Inventories 804 125 - - 60 989

Accounts receivable 55 108 - - - 163

Tax allocation reserves -26,279 8,715 - - - -17,564

Other 25 -2,680 -16 - -1,229 -3,900

Capitalised loss carry-forwards - 1,448 - - - 1,448

-111,621 9,675 -16 - -27,691 -129,653

Annual Report 2022 | Kjell Group  51

* Earnings per share excluding cumulative dividends accrued for earlier preference shares amounted to SEK 3.71 for January–

December 2021. This only had an effect up to and including 31 December 2021.

1) For 2021, this refers to the period up until the IPO, meaning 1 January–15 September, and was settled in connection with the listing
of the company’s shares.

The weighted average number of shares was 31,151,514 (16,807,821), which is also the number of common shares outstanding at

year-end.

Diluted earnings per share

In calculating diluted earnings per share, earnings attributable to the Parent Company’s shareholders correspond to what is stated